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Consultants, inc.

Solving environment-related business problenis worldwide

175 Bernal Road » Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

800.477.7411
Fax 408.225.85006

July 15, 2006
Project No. SJ52-51H-1.2006

Ms. Jerry Wickham
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Remediation Status Report
Sheli-branded Service Station
5251 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

RECEIVED

By dehloptoxic at 9:16 am, Jul 18, 2006

www.deltaenv.com

Delta Environmental Consuitants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared a
remediation status report for the above referenced site. An initial remediation status report was submitted
to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) on April 16, 2006.

A work plan for interim remediation was included in the fourth quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring
report dated January 15, 2006. The work plan proposed the installation of a groundwater extraction in the
area of highest dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon concentration and performance of a batch groundwater
extraction event. The ACHCSA approved the work plan in a letter to Shell dated March 30, 2006.

PRELIMINARY RESULTS

The following is a summary of preliminary results from site remediation activities:

¢ On March 6, 2006, Delta supervised the installation of groundwater extraction Well EW-1 to an
approximate total depth of 20 feet below grade (bg). The location of Well EW-1 is shown on
Figure 1. The boring for Well EW-1 encountered primarily lean clay with sand to the total depth
explored with a poorly graded fine grained sand layer encountered at a depth of 14 feet bg, The
boring log is provided as Attachment A. Well EW-1 was screened from 10 to 20 feet bg.

e The well was developed by Blaine Tech Services on March 16, 2006. The well dewatered after
only -nine minutes of pumping (38 gallons). It was allowed to recover and pumped again
completing development. Well development data is presented in Attachment B.
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On April 7, 2006, Delta conducted a step drawdown test utilizing Well EW-1. The purpose of the
test was to evaluate the feasibility of groundwater extraction as a remedial method.

Groundwater was extracted from Well EW-1 at rates of 0.25, 0.5, 0.8, and 1.4 gallons per minute
(gpm). The groundwater extraction rate was increased as the depth to groundwater appeared to
stabilize in to determine a sustainable extraction rate with a 60% drawdown of the water column.
An approximate 40% drawdown of the water column was obtained at a groundwater extraction
rate of 0.8 gpm. The well went dry within twenty minutes of increasing the groundwater extraction
rate to 1.4 gpm. A graph of the step test results was presented in April 16, 2006 progress report.

Influence from the step-test was observed in Wells S-1 and S-3 located approximately 20 and 18
feet away, respectively, from extraction Well EW-1 (Figure 1). Depth to water was measuted at 10
to 15 minute intervals throughout the step-test. By the end of the step-test, the water levels in
Wells S-1 and S-3 decreased by 0.19 and 0.16 feet, respectively.

Delta estimated a sustained pumping rate of approximately 0.8 gallons per minute (gpm) from
Well EW-1.

Groundwater extraction was initiated from Well EW-1 on April 12, 2006 at approximately 0.7
gpm. Approximately 4,650 gallons of groundwater were pumped from Well EW-1 from April 12
to May 8, 2006. The water was pumped to an on-site temporary storage tank and then transported
off-site for disposal.

Groundwater samples were collected from Well EW-1 during the step-test and period of
groundwater extraction, Samples are being analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene (BTEX compounds), methyl tert-butyl ether
(MTBE), and tert-butanol (TBA) by EPA Method 8260. The results are summarized on Table 1.
Laboratory reports are provided as Attachment C.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Site data indicates the following:

A dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon plume is concentrated in the area of Wells S-1 and EW-1
(Figure 1),

A dissolved MTBE and TBA plumé has spread beneath most the site. The highest MTBE and
TBA concentrations are detected in groundwater samples from Well S-2 (Figures 2 and 3).

Pumping rates in the shallow aquifer beneath the site are <1.0 gpm.

The batch extraction event using Well EW-1 was successful in removing 4,650 of groundwater
containing TPH-G concentrations of up t016,200 ug/L.

Delta recommends performance of an additional batch extraction event using Wells S-2 and EW-1.
Approximately 3,000 gallons of groundwater will be extracted from each well (one storage tank volume).
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Discharge samples will be obtained at the start, middle, and end of the pumping cycle of each of the two
wells and analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX compounds, MTBE, and TBA by EPA method 8260.

REMARKS

The information and recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions
based upon the currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable
professional standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The
Contract between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically
authorized by that contract or cutlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the
use of Delta's Client and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable
for unauthorized reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes
no express or implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Rebecca Wolff
Project Geologist

Rﬂvpmg/ . R. LEE DOOLEY

NO. 0183

R. Lee Dooley CERTIFIED
Senior Hydrogeologist
CHG 0183

Attachment: Tabie 1 Summary of Gloundwater Analytical Data

Figure 1 — TPH-G Concentrations in Groundwater Map; 5/16/06
Figure 2 — MTBE Concentrations in Groundwater Map; 5/16/06
Figure 3 - TBA Concentrations in Groundwater Map; 5/16/06

Attachment A — Boring Log Well EW-1
Attachment B — Well EW-1 Development Data
Attachment C — Laboratory Reports and chain of custody documentation

ce: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, Carson
Carl Cox, C and J Cox Corporation, Pleasanton
Colleen Winey, QIC 80201, Zone 7 Water Agency, Livermore
Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, Pleasanton




Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Shell Service Station
5251 Hopyard Road

Dublin, California

Sample Date Depth TPH-G Benzene @ Toluene | Ethylbenzene  Xylene MTBE TBA
Designation Sampled (feet bg) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l)
Grab Groundwater Samples

GP-1 8/11/2005 | 15 to 20 38,000 <50 <50 3,100 1,600 <50 <500
GP-2 8/11/2005 | 15 to 20 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <20 35 3,900
GP-3 8/11/2005 | 15 to 20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 32 190
GP-4 8/11/2005 | 15 to 20 72 <0.5 <0.5 2.6 4.7 28 <2.0
GP-5 8/11/2005 | 15 to 20 570 <0.5 26 75 260 5 20
GP-6 2/22/2006 22 78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 73 <5.0
GP-7 2/22/2006 26 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <5.0
CPT Groundwater Samples

CPT-1 8/31/2005 25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 10 <5.0
CPT-1 8/31/2005 52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <5.0
CPT-1 8/31/2005 78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <5.0
CPT-2 8/26/2005 | 38to 43 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <5.0
CPT-3 8/26/2005 | 41 to 46 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <5.0
Batch Extraction Event; Well EW-1

Step Test -Start | 4/7/2006 8 7,560 119 55.4 171 97.3 17.8 <10
Step Test -Stop | 4/7/2006 14 14,800 258 113 488 237 30.3 <10
2,375 gallons 4/19/2006 12 10,600 553 333 474 446 20.8 <10
4,650 gallons 5/8/2006 12 16,200 559 479 676 586 43.9 162
2Q06 Monitoring Event

Well S-1 5/16/2006 8 9,080 25.8 46.6 517 86.6 69.5 268
Well S-2 5/16/2006 8 785 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 282 3,250
Well S-3 5/16/2006 8 <50 3.23 <0.5 1.42 1.63 3.92 <10
Notes:

DRY = insufficient water in borehole for sample.
ug/l = micrograms per liter
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
TBA = tert-Butyl alchohol
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Attachment A
Boring Log Well EW-1




Project No: SJ52-51H-1 Client: Shell Oil Products US Well No: EW-1
Logged By: Heather Buckingham  Location: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton Page 1 of 1
Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 3/6/2006 Location Map
D e I ta Drilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: 10"
Sampling Method: CA mod. SS Hole Depth: 20' Please see site map
Environmental |[Casing Type: Sch 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4"
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: 0.01 Well Depth: 20'
Gravel Pack: #2/12 Casing Stickup: 0
Elevation Northing Easting
Well o —
Completion Static | @ = % - é o g Sample 9
T 2 water | 3| 8§ [£2 | § 5| ¢ LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
T £ o O =Y o | = > c =
S @ Level | 2O o~ t35 | & 8 s 3
m O o o~ 1la g E
4 AF [~8" of asphalt
damp ! CL |Sandy Lean CLAY: med. Grey, medium to high plasticity,
2 40% fine grained sand
T
5 <
oH | ] el |3
E RS
- = | 4
<
5 CL |Lean CLAY with Sand: grey, medium to high plasticity,
6 10-20% fine grained sand
2
5 o v 7
2
— 8
damp 6 9
10 (mottled with dark grey)
891 10 10
— 11
- o 12
©
(7]
e |V '3
p wet
* 8 14 SP |Poorly Graded SAND: meduim grey, fine grained sand,
10 10-15% gravels 1 cm long, <10% fines
670 12 15
wet 16 CL |Sandy Lean CLAY: medium grey, 35-45% fine grained
sand, medium plasticity
— 17
— 18
] wet 6 19 Lean CLAY: medium brown mottled with orange, 5-10%
10 coarse grained sand, medium plasticity
damp 75 12 | 20 CL [Bottom Boring




Attachment B
Well Development Data Well EW-1




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project #0b03i6 DA i Date ? ,Ié /OC,-. Client Stej!

Site_ 251 _thpyeted. Pewsanton, ch

Thickness | Volume of

Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) {ml) (ft.) bottom {ft.) or TOC

#.4% 73
Ew-1 (M1 | © et % TOC

we beforie g opraenn b

A~ atier J.ajle‘!'op wtind

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: pboLib - DA

Client;

Gl
Developer:  pA Date Developed: 31606
Well LD.  fw-1 Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 @ 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before {4-T3 After Iq‘}{' Before F.9% After ¥ .36

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations: S cvaed 10 g Pre—Puy e
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): oy Well dia. VCF J
{12 x (d%4) x =} /231 2" = 0.16

where

12 =in/ foot
d = diameter (in.)
x=3.1416
231 =in 3/gal

gu
40
6!'
10"
12"

]

nnnu

0.37
.65
1.47
4.08
6.87

¥4

1 Case Volume

10

Specified Volumes |

26 .0

gallons

Purging Device:

Q

Bailer

U Suction Pump

A Electric Submersible

& Positive Air Displacement

Type of Installed Pump N
Other equipment used
Cond.” [ TURBIDITY | VOLUME G
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mSorpuS)| (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS: Pvp.
VUG | bo2 | b7 | 1253 | 71000 | 7. [P e e oot |
o | b2b | T (402 | 71000 | _igiz [grenine ity oder, "”w’els
oo |63 | T3 | [3b | o | 204 o
o 1033 | L 9% | nwe 2.y . ¥
oo 163% | 3.5 | pui | powo | 3g [0S
0N |wen ddvadeved |® 3o, | DTz 1735
0930 lswaed | an | 02 'STI oWz f’LaaL _
0a2z |45 | T | 1243 71000 | 56 | I¥PL AL
o435 | b4l | F.5 | puy Ziov0 | €3.2 "
0435 | wen PNwatkewreld @ 522 q: OTwe  [F{5
0955 | Suwvmd] B wmin ptw = 434
095y | pno” [ FH 216 | e N e
048 | 6% | Fm 13 T
Did Well Dewater? ~{  {If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated:




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Well ID.

AV

PAGE 2 OF 2

Project #: 0L o216 -~ DA

Client:  Siqg {1

Cond. | TUuRBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS orffS)| (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
, Elovd aor
jooco 1634 | 2.7 | 1248 | Fu00 | b (SO0 A0 satn




Attachment C

Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody Documentation




Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
April 17, 2006
Client: ~ Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPD1347
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Nbr: SAP 135785
Attn: Justin Link P/O Nbr: 98995843
Date Received:  04/12/06
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
EW-1 NPD1347-01 04/07/06 01:30
EW-1 NPD1347-02 04/07/06 04:30

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you

have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

California Certification Number: 01168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 4 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

i

7

Jim Hatfield

Project Management

Page 1 of 9



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPD1347
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135785

Attn Justin Link Received: 04/12/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPD1347-01 (EW-1 - Water) Sampled: 04/07/06 01:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene 119 ug/L 0.500 1 04/14/06 14:01  SW846 8260B 6042103
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 17.8 ug/L 0.500 1 04/14/06 14:01  SW846 8260B 6042103
Ethylbenzene 171 ug/L 0.500 1 04/14/06 14:01  SW846 8260B 6042103
Toluene 55.4 ug/L 0.500 1 04/14/06 14:01  SW846 8260B 6042103
Xylenes, total 97.3 ug/L 0.500 1 04/14/06 14:01  SW846 8260B 6042103
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 04/14/06 14:01  SW846 8260B 6042103
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 99 % 04/14/06 14:01  SW846 8260B 6042103
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 110 % 04/14/06 14:01  SW846 8260B 6042103
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 105 % 04/14/06 14:01  SW846 8260B 6042103
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 105 % 04/14/06 14:01  SW846 8260B 6042103
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 7560 ug/L 50.0 1 04/14/06 14:01 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6042103
Sample ID: NPD1347-02RE1 (EW-1 - Water) Sampled: 04/07/06 04:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene 258 ug/L 5.00 10 04/17/06 15:06  SW846 8260B 6042960
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 30.3 ug/L 0.500 1 04/14/06 1423 SW846 8260B 6042103
Ethylbenzene 488 ug/L 5.00 10 04/17/06 15:06  SW846 8260B 6042960
Toluene 113 ug/L 0.500 1 04/14/06 1423  SW846 8260B 6042103
Xylenes, total 237 ug/L 0.500 1 04/14/06 1423  SW846 8260B 6042103
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 04/14/06 1423 SW846 8260B 6042103
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 101 % 04/14/06 14:23  SW846 8260B 6042103
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 101 % 04/17/06 15:06  SW846 8260B 6042960
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 108 % 04/14/06 14:23  SW846 8260B 6042103
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 107 % 04/17/06 15:06  SW846 8260B 6042960
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 105 % 04/14/06 14:23  SW846 8260B 6042103
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 106 % 04/17/06 15:06  SW846 8260B 6042960
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 104 % 04/14/06 14:23  SW846 8260B 6042103
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 105 % 04/17/06 15:06  SW846 8260B 6042960
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 14800 ug/L 500 10 04/17/06 15:06 -A LUFT GC/MS 6042960

Page 2 of 9



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPD1347
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135785
Attn Justin Link Received: 04/12/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank

Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6042103-BLK1

Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6042103 6042103-BLK1 04/14/06 13:12
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6042103 6042103-BLK1 04/14/06 13:12
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6042103 6042103-BLK1 04/14/06 13:12
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 6042103 6042103-BLK1 04/14/06 13:12
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6042103 6042103-BLK1 04/14/06 13:12
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 6042103 6042103-BLK1 04/14/06 13:12
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100% 6042103 6042103-BLK1 04/14/06 13:12
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100% 6042103 6042103-BLK1 04/14/06 13:12
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 107% 6042103 6042103-BLK1 04/14/06 13:12
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 107% 6042103 6042103-BLK1 04/14/06 13:12
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105% 6042103 6042103-BLK1 04/14/06 13:12
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105% 6042103 6042103-BLK1 04/14/06 13:12
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105% 6042103 6042103-BLK1 04/14/06 13:12
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105% 6042103 6042103-BLK1 04/14/06 13:12
6042960-BLK1

Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6042960 6042960-BLK1 04/17/06 11:11
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6042960 6042960-BLK1 04/17/06 11:11
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 6042960 6042960-BLK1 04/17/06 11:11
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6042960 6042960-BLK1 04/17/06 11:11
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 6042960 6042960-BLK1 04/17/06 11:11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101% 6042960 6042960-BLK 1 04/17/06 11:11
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 107% 6042960 6042960-BLK 1 04/17/06 11:11
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105% 6042960 6042960-BLK 1 04/17/06 11:11
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101% 6042960 6042960-BLK 1 04/17/06 11:11
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6042103-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6042103 6042103-BLK1 04/14/06 13:12
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100% 6042103 6042103-BLK1 04/14/06 13:12
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 107% 6042103 6042103-BLK1 04/14/06 13:12
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105% 6042103 6042103-BLK1 04/14/06 13:12
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105% 6042103 6042103-BLK1 04/14/06 13:12
6042960-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6042960 6042960-BLK1 04/17/06 11:11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101% 6042960 6042960-BLK1 04/17/06 11:11
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 107% 6042960 6042960-BLK 1 04/17/06 11:11
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105% 6042960 6042960-BLK 1 04/17/06 11:11
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101% 6042960 6042960-BLK1 04/17/06 11:11
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPD1347
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135785
Attn Justin Link Received: 04/12/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed
Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6042103-BS1
Benzene 50.0 50.6 ug/L 101% 79 - 123 6042103 04/14/06 12:06
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 51.6 ug/L 103% 66 - 142 6042103 04/14/06 12:06
Ethylbenzene 50.0 50.3 ug/L 101% 79 - 125 6042103 04/14/06 12:06
Toluene 50.0 48.5 ug/L 97% 78 - 122 6042103 04/14/06 12:06
Xylenes, total 150 163 ug/L 109% 79 - 130 6042103 04/14/06 12:06
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 575 ug/L 115% 42-154 6042103 04/14/06 12:06
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 53.5 107% 70 - 130 6042103 04/14/06 12:06
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 53.5 107% 70 - 130 6042103 04/14/06 12:06
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 52.0 104% 79 -122 6042103 04/14/06 12:06
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 52.0 104% 79 -122 6042103 04/14/06 12:06
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 53.8 108% 78 - 121 6042103 04/14/06 12:06
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 53.8 108% 78 - 121 6042103 04/14/06 12:06
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 53.0 106% 78 - 126 6042103 04/14/06 12:06
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 53.0 106% 78 - 126 6042103 04/14/06 12:06
6042960-BS1
Benzene 50.0 49.5 ug/L 99% 79 - 123 6042960 04/17/06 10:04
Ethylbenzene 50.0 48.8 ug/L 98% 79 - 125 6042960 04/17/06 10:04
Toluene 50.0 48.4 ug/L 97% 78 - 122 6042960 04/17/06 10:04
Xylenes, total 150 158 ug/L 105% 79 - 130 6042960 04/17/06 10:04
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 635 ug/L 127% 42-154 6042960 04/17/06 10:04
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 48.8 98% 70 - 130 6042960 04/17/06 10:04
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 50.9 102% 79-122 6042960 04/17/06 10:04
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 51.7 103% 78 - 121 6042960 04/17/06 10:04
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 51.7 103% 78 - 126 6042960 04/17/06 10:04
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6042103-BS1
Gasoline Range Organics 3050 3230 ug/L 106% 67 - 130 6042103 04/14/06 12:06
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 53.5 107% 70 - 130 6042103 04/14/06 12:06
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 52.0 104% 70 - 130 6042103 04/14/06 12:06
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 53.8 108% 70 - 130 6042103 04/14/06 12:06
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 53.0 106% 70 - 130 6042103 04/14/06 12:06
6042960-BS1
Gasoline Range Organics 3050 3180 ug/L 104% 67-130 6042960 04/17/06 10:04
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 48.8 98% 70 - 130 6042960 04/17/06 10:04
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 50.9 102% 70 - 130 6042960 04/17/06 10:04
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 51.7 103% 70 - 130 6042960 04/17/06 10:04
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 51.7 103% 70 - 130 6042960 04/17/06 10:04
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPD1347
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135785
Attn Justin Link Received: 04/12/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike

Target Sample Analyzed

Analyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

6042103-MS1
Benzene ND 59.2 ug/L 50.0 118% 71-137 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:03
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1.00E9 337 MHA ug/L 50.0 20000000009 55 -152 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:03
Ethylbenzene 0.750 56.8 ug/L 50.0 112% 72-139 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:03
Toluene 0.750 56.8 ug/L 50.0 112% 73-133 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:03
Xylenes, total ND 190 ug/L 150 127% 70 - 143 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:03
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 29.4 785 ug/L 500 151% 19-183 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:03
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 51.7 ug/L 50.0 103% 70 - 130 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:03
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 51.7 ug/L 50.0 103% 70 - 130 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:03
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 53.8 ug/L 50.0 108% 79 -122 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:03
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 53.8 ug/L 50.0 108% 79 -122 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:03
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 52.5 ug/L 50.0 105% 78 - 121 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:03
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 52.5 ug/L 50.0 105% 78 - 121 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:03
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 52.3 ug/L 50.0 105% 78 - 126 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:03
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 52.3 ug/L 50.0 105% 78 - 126 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:03

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6042103-MS1
Gasoline Range Organics 243 3450 ug/L 3050 105% 60 - 140 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:03
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 51.7 ug/L 50.0 103% 0-200 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:03
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 53.8 ug/L 50.0 108% 0-200 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:03
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 52.5 ug/L 50.0 105% 0-200 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:03
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 52.3 ug/L 50.0 105% 0-200 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:03
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPD1347
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135785
Attn Justin Link Received: 04/12/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike Dup

Spike Target Sample Analyzed

Analyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Units Conc % Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6042103-MSD1

Benzene ND 54.6 ug/L 500 109% 71-137 8 23 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:25

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1.00E9 312 MHA ug/L 50.0 0000000 55 -152 8 27 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:25

Ethylbenzene 0.750 52.0 ug/L 500 102% 72-139 9 23 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:25
Toluene 0.750 50.9 ug/L 500 100% 73 -133 11 25 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:25
Xylenes, total ND 171 ug/L 150 114% 70-143 11 27 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:25
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 29.4 789 ug/L 500 152% 19-183 05 39 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:25
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 53.6 ug/L 50.0 107% 70-130 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:25
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 53.6 ug/L 50.0 107% 70 -130 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:25
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 54.4 ug/L 50.0 109% 79 - 122 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:25
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 54.4 ug/L 50.0 109% 79 - 122 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:25
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 51.6 ug/L 500 103% 78-121 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:25
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 51.6 ug/L 500 103% 78-121 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:25
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 51.8 ug/L 50.0 104% 78 -126 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:25
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 51.8 ug/L 50.0 104% 78 -126 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:25
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6042103-MSD1

Gasoline Range Organics 243 3030 ug/L 3050 91% 60 - 140 13 40 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:25
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 53.6 ug/L 50.0 107%  0-200 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:25
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 54.4 ug/L 50.0 109%  0-200 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:25
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 51.6 ug/L 50.0 103%  0-200 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:25
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 51.8 ug/L 50.0 104%  0-200 6042103 NPD1350-01 04/14/06 21:25
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPD1347
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135785
Attn Justin Link Received: 04/12/06 08:00
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Method Matrix AIHA Nelac California
CA LUFT GC/MS Water X
SW846 8260B Water N/A X X
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPD1347
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135785
Attn Justin Link Received: 04/12/06 08:00

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
CA LUFT GC/MS Water Gasoline Range Organics
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPD1347
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135785
Attn Justin Link Received: 04/12/06 08:00

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS

MHA Due to high levels of analyte in the sample, the MS/MSD calculation does not provide useful spike recovery information. See
Blank Spike (LCS).

METHOD MODIFICATION NOTES
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TestAAmeri
copmancd R

COOLER RECEIPT FORM
NPD1347
Cooler Received/Opened On__04/12/06 0800
1. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:_ DO” Q
UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.
2. Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: 3 -'6) Degrees Celsius
(indicate IR Gun ID#)
NA A00466 A00750 A01124 100190 Raynger ST
3. Were custody seals-on outside of CODIETT..cciiminiriimiiiiniinnriniinieannts et (@...NO....NA
a.  If yes, how many and where: f(’:;"p/zf"
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?. ... .coveimmminreriiiiniiininiiainiissnanene @....NO...NA
5, Were custody papers inside CO0ler?. . iueriiuriniirineinmnsasatsissranss s st s wnoerenes @...NO...NA
I certify that L opened the cooler and answered questions 1-5 (intial)....ooeeeusreornnoresassss E : Sf DZ
6. Were custody seals on containers: YES Q\i().) and Intact YES NO @A
were these signed, and dated correctly? s oo YES...NO...SJ\'A?
7. What kind of packing material used? Cﬁﬁybblzwﬁp‘ Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Plastic bag Pape; Other None

8. Cooling process: Cfé? Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None
9. Did all containers arrive in good condition (UNDrOKEN)?.cvriiieenessenseencsmsmmmsscesssssmsssssnnsasassanes s @Eg...NO...NA
10. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., 70 1 PP PRN P RPITRETIITLIR {’gg...NO...NA
11. Did all container labels and tags agree With Custody PAPErs?....ccccorssmersiesseeetermmmmmmnnisseiene &E@...NO...NA
12 8. Were VOA VIAls FECCVEAZ e rsrssessssssssssessssssssssessessssssssss st CYES».NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space [‘)rescnt in any VOA vial?..... YES.. ﬂ.r\.NA
1 certify that I unloaded the cooler and answered questions 6-12 (intial),....coeeeeeerroraacsenezsnreonzaase E/\:,.'Z

13. a. On preserved bottles did the pH test strips suggest that preservation reached the corfect pH level? YES...NO...@

b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were USEd.eurerenrieerasransese ¥ER...NO...NA

If preservation in-house was needed, record standard ID of preservative used here

14, Was residual ChIOTINE PreESERt? ..  omeumimrursisonsarssset s s ssse s men s s s YES...NO..,&ﬁ(7
1 certify that I checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 13-14 (intial)......... Dé,
15. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, ete)?..couiurrimmercimisannaesissnresanirssneess @...NO...NA
16. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate PIACE?..c.cvomeerreecsrnisnrmosseresanersanmacsess @....NO...NA
17. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?...cueeesierenessiisnnnsimsssesannnnnenese 2@...NO...NA
18. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each CONTAIMETT .ceevriuierreearseeserrrassrtimsninennnasseseneees N%I}'O...NA
1 certify that I entered this project into LIMS and answered questions 15-18 (intial)..oorzeeeeeeenrrenese 12

I certify that I attached a label with the unique LIMS number to each container (intial).ecseesnssreanseen: )X‘.

19. Were there Non-Conformance issues atlogin YES NO Wasa PIPE generated YES NO #

BIS = Broken in shipment

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 3/9/06

End of Form



EQUIVA Services LLC Chain Of Custody Record

Equiva Project Manager to be invoiced:

Test America

Denis Brown

NPD1347

INCIDENT. NUMBER (S&E ONLY)

9 8] 9

o 5

8‘4‘3

DATE: 4/10/06

SAP or CRMT NUMBER (TS/CRMT)

F 04/17/06 23:59 \ l PAGE: _ 1 of __1___
SAMPLING COMPANY: LOG CODE: SITE ADDRESS (Street and City): GLOBALIDNO -
Deita Environmental Consultants 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton T0600101267
ADDRESS EDF DELIVERABLE TO (Responsible Party of Designee): PHONE NO. E-MAIL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NO..
175 Bernal Rd #200, San Jose, CA 95119
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy or PDF Report to): Justin Link 408-826—1 865 jlink@deltaenv.com SJ52—51 H-1
Lee Dooley SAMPLER NAME(S) (Print): LABUSE ONLY.
TELEPHONE FAX: E-MAIL.
(408) 224-4724 (408) 225-8506 |Idooley@deltaenv.com Heather Buckingham
TURNARO = SINESS DAYS):
[ w00 .“; [J 72 Hours [ 48 HJr&# HOURS [ LESS THAN 24 HOURS REQUESTED ANALYSIS
A\ ',’ — — g
[ LA- RWOCB REPORT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY: o & —~ =
2 g e g 2|l E £
GC/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL =| 2 Sl d ale 2 FIELD NOTES:
-3 ~| % o »| 8 3
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: THECK BOX IF EDD IS NEEDED lals S g w g £ g 3 S u; Container/Preservative
& _‘g § m| 88 = =12 @ al® F s or PID Readings
2 ala|as Sie| < S|5131T]=1 818 = or Lahoratory Notes
g al &l X Slel3 xiZ2ig|lelz|als £
- Slsl| 2] ~ =% % WlIS|E|aeil = ol T
g . R R <) 8 c m|t[wl|ld|dls|Y S
5 day TAT, please a ool |8 QlE| S| c|la|ea <321 2|83 s
g slgle|s Q8181818 |x|2|5]%¢2 2
s I I I <le|ElT|S|5|F|E|5]| 8|8 Q
Q o hd O | -
8 T Field Sample Identification | — o 1S w2 KA AR AR AR AR E A R AR AN A AR AT - i [TEVPERATURS ONRECERTE?
MATRIX . - = = -
ONLY DATE TIME cor. |E|BIE|E|S|E|R|8 G ole|slg|sls|2|RF =
——
EW-1 4772006 | 1:30 | water | 6 v | X | X X X AT~
W- . J/ R
EW-1 4/712006 4:30 | water 6 X|X X X ( » A
Py . /
Receivi - (Signature)

e

elinqujefied by: (Signature)

Réceived by: (Signature; %1/7
errarian s A

elinquished by: (Signature)

Received by: Wgnature)’ © 7 - )
“,' y
Fi

DISTRIBUTION: White with final report, Green to File, Yellow and Pink to Client.

Q&\,_— Q/Q—Z/‘/‘/

10/16/00 Revision

Q&Q Graphic (714) 898-9702



Date Printed: 4/10/2006 8:10:06AM

COURIER PICK-UP (CLIENT ADDRESS)

Date Requested: 04/07/06 3:38PM elivery/Pickup Date: 04/10/06 Between 14:00-17:00
Requested By:  Delta Environmental Consultants [Shell] Client Contact: Frane Sosic
Client Address: Delta Environmental Consultants [Shell] Client Phone#: (408) 826-1872

175 Bernal Rd. Suite 200 Created By: Theresa Allen

San Jose, CA 95119 Project Manager: Theresa Allen

Miscellaneous Items Requested:

Cooler(s): Ice: COC's: Misc Items:
None None None None
Comments:

Cross Streets/Driving Directions: None Supplied
Comments: samples will be on a 48 hour TAT. Ship to Nashville ASAP.

Request Saved As: 4/7/06 pick up request to go to Nashville Pagelof 1



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPTLOG

RETTEY REBETR A N T

CLIENT NAME: _ML@_MMMM@M MATE RECDATLAB: £ (0 - M : For Regulatory Purposes?

REC. BY (PRINT) 4.C - TIME REC'D AT LAB: / s DRINKING WATER YES/NO
WORKORDER: DATE LOGGED IN: : WASTE WATER YES/NO
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB  {DASH CLIENT ID CONTAINER |PRESERV oH SAMPLE | DATE REMARKS: .
: SAMPLE #1{ # DESCRIPTION| ATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED CONDITION (ETC.) §
il 1. Custody Seal(s) Present / — — '
Intact / Broken* : |
4 2. Chain-of-Custody _presenpy Absent* e -
3. Traffic Reports or - = 4 1 v
1 Packing List: Present / AisenD e : B
4. Airbill Airbill / Sticker . L e
: Present / ABSgp® ' A -
T | / I
: 6. Sample Labels: (Eresept / Absent ' // G
el 7. Sample IDs: gst@ Not Listed - ’/ '
- on Chain-of-Custody | i ;/a / .
8. Sample Condition: @/ Broken* / . ‘ v
4 Leaking” _ 44
| 9. Does information on chain-of-custody, v ]U/
| traffic reports and sample labels & 5 .
| agree? @@ / -

10. Sample received within N ﬂ/

hold time? ' feg ! No* 4 ]
111. Adequate sample volume T /4 ’*
1 received? ¢Test No* v
H40. Proper preservatives used? @ / No* ) /

13. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? /
| (circle which, if yes) Yes KNo> : / i
114, Read Temp: gz &7 A 3
| Corrected Temp: 2.8 ‘- / A - %
| s corrected temp 4 +-2°C? @/ No** V ' I
: (Acceptance range for sampies requiring themfal pres.) /

~Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ONICE i ' §

or Problem COC ' A - __I

*|F CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION. : C
SRL Revision 7 . a
Replaces Rev 5 (07/13/04) ' : Page of H
‘Effective 07/19/05 : ' ;
i




Test/America

ANMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
May OF, 2006
Client:  Delta Env. Consullants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPD2721
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanion, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Nbr: SAP 135785
Albn: Justin Link P/O Nbr 98995843
BDate Received:  04/21/06
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
EW-1 NPD2721-(1 04/19/06 12:30

An cxceuted copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample reccipt form are also ineluded as an addendum
to this report.  If you have any questions relating to this amalytical report, pleasc contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's acercdidation.

This material is inlended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addiessed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. 1f you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or ageni responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

California Certification Number: 01 168CA

The Chain(s) of Custedy, 8 pages, are included and are an integral part of ihis report,
These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

Jim Hatficld

Project Management
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client

Deita Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL {13653

175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119

Atin Justin Link

Work Order:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Received:

NPD2721

5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA

SAI* 135785

04/21/06 08:10

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Analyte

Sample ID: NPD2721-01RE1 (EW-1 - Water) Sampled: 04/19/06 12:30

Resuft Flag

Volatile Organic Compounds by PA Method 82608

Benzene

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Lihylbenzene
Toluene
Xylenes, total

Tertiary Bulyl Alcohol

Surr: 1,2-Dichiorocthane-dd (70-130%)
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%})
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%)
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%)
Serr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%)

Sury: Tohwene-d8 (78-121%)

Surr: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (78-126%)
Surr: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (78-126%)

553
20.8
474
333
446
ND
115%
90%
107 %
190 %
104%
100%
H4%
99 %

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics

10600

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/l,
ug/L
ug/L.

ug/L

5.00
0500
5.00
5,00
5.00
10.0

500

Dilution
Factor

Analysis
Pate/Time

04/27/06 18:00
04/27/06 04:33

04/277/06 18,00
04/277/06 18:00
04/27/06 18:00

04427106 04:33

04/27/06 04:33
04/27/06 18:00
04/27/06 04:33
04/27/06 18:00
04/27/06 04:33
04727106 18:00
0472706 04:33
04/27/06 18:00

04/27/06 18:00

Method

SW846 826013
SW846 82601
SW846 8260B
SW846 82601
SW346 82608
SW846 82608
S840 82608
SW846 82608
SW846 82608
SW846 82008
SH846 82608
SWe46 82608
SW846 82608
SW846 82608

6045320
6045096
6045320
6045320
6045320
6045096
6045096
6045320
6045096
6045320
6045096
6045320
60435096
6045320

ZA LUFT GC/ME 6045320
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTHNG CORPORATION 2860 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax 6815-726-3404
Chient  Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Wark Order: NPD2721
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135785
Atin Justin Link Reecived: 04/21/06 08:10

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank
Analyle Blunk Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Iabk Number Analyzed Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6045096-BLKA1
Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6045096 6045095-BLK 1 04/26/06 21:0%
Methyt tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6045096 6045096-BLK 1 04/26/06 21:09
Ethylbcnzene <{1.200 ug/L 6045096 6045096-BLK1 04/26/06 21:09
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 6045096 6045096-BLK1 042606 21:09
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6045096 6045096-BLK 1 04/26/06 21:09
Teniary Butyl Alcohol <5.06 up/L 6045996 60:45096-BLK 1 04/26/06 2109
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichioractivane-dd 06%, 6045096 6045096-BLK 1 04/26/06 21:09
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloracthane-d4 96% 6045096 6045096-BLK 1 04/26/06 21:09
Swrrogate: Dibromofluaromethane 104% 6045096 6045096-BLK1 04/26/06 21:09
Surrogate: Dibromoffuoramethane 104% 6045096 6045096-BLK | 04/26/06 21:09
SBurrogate: Toluene-d8 105% 6045096 6045096-BLK | 04/26/06 21:09
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105% 6045096 6045096-BLK | 04/26/06 21:09
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104% 6045096 6(45096-BLK1 04/26/06 21:09
Surrogate: 4-Bromofliorobenzene 104% 6045096 6045096-BLK1 04/26/06 21:09
6045320-BLKA1
Benzene <0,200 ug/L. 645320 604 5320-BLK I 0412706 12:55
Benzene <0,200 ug/l, 6045320 6045320-BLK L 0412706 12:55
Ethylbenzene <0,200 ug/l, 6045320 6045320-BLK1 04/27/06 12:55
Ethylbenzene <0,200 ug/l. 6045320 6045320-BLK 1 04/27/06 12:55
Toluene <(.200 up/l 6045320 6045320-BLK 1 04/27/06 12:55
Toluene <0200 ug/L 6045320 6045320-BLK1 04/27/06 12:55
Kyleites, totad <0.350 ug/L 6045320 6045320-BLK 1 04/27/06 12:55
Xylcnes, total <0.350 ug/L 6045320 6045320-BLK1 04/27/06 12;55
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <506 ug/L 6045320 6045320-BLK1 04/27/06 1255
Surrogaie: 1, 2-Dichlorocthane-d4 20%, 6045320 6045320-BLK1 04/27/06 12:55
Surrogaie: 1,2-Dichloroethane-di 2004 6045320 6045320-BLK 1 04/27/06 12:55
Surrogaie: Ditromofluoromerhane 101% 6045320 6045320-BLK1 04/27/06 £2:55
Surrogate: Dibvomoffuaromethane t01% 6045320 6045320-BLKI 04/27/06 12:55
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101% 6045320 6045320-BLK t 04127006 12:55
Strrogate: Toluene-d3 101% 6045320 6045320-BLK1 042706 12:55
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103% 6045320 6045320-BLK 1 /2706 12:55
Swrrogale: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103% 6045320 6045320-BLK] 04/27/06 12:55
Purgeable Petroleum Hydroearbons
6045096-BLK1
Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 up/l, 6045096 6845096-BLK | 04/26/06 21:09
Survagate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 6% 60450096 6045096-BLK | 04/26/06 21:09
Surragate: Dibromoffupromethane 104% 6045006 6045096-BLK 1 04/26/06 21:09
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105% 6045096 6045096-BLK1 04/26/06 21:09
Surrogate: 4-Bromofinorobenzene 104% 6045096 6045096-BLK1 04/26/06 21:09
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ARALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client  Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPD2721
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Praject Name: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135785
Alln Justin Link Received: 04721706 08:10

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Blank - Cont,

Analytc Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time

Purgeable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons
6045320-BL.K1

Gasoline Range Organics <500 up/l. 6045320 6045320-BLK 1 04/27/06 12:55
Swrrogate: 1, 2-Dichlorocthane-d4 89% 6045320 6045320-BLK1 04/27/06 12:55
Survagate: Dibromofluoromethane 101% 6045320 6045320-BLK 04/27/06 12:55
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101% 6045320 6045320-BLK 1 04/27/06 12:55
Surrogaie: d-Bromuofluorabenzene 103% 6045320 6045320-BLK 1 04/27/06 12:55
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTENG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Mashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env, Consultants {San Jose) / STIELL (13653) Work Order: NPD2721
175 Bernal Rd,, Suite 200 Project Name: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number;  SADP 135785

Atin Justin Link Received: 04/21/06 08:10

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed

Analyte Known Val, Analyzed Val Q Units % Ree. Range Batch Date/Time
Volatite Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

6045096-BS1

Beuzene 50.0 48.1 ug/L 926% 79-123 6045096 04/26/06 20:02
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 39.8 ug/L 80% 66 - 142 6045096 04/26/06 20:02
Ethylbenzene 50.0 43.8 ug/l 88% 79-125 6045096 04/26/06 20:02
Teluene 50.0 449 ug/L 90% 78 - 122 6045096 04/26/06 20:02
Kylenes, total 150 147 ug/L 98% T9- 130 6045096 04/26/06 20:02
Tertiary Buty] Alcohol 500 362 ug/L 72% 42-154 6045096 04/2646 20:02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichiorovthane-dd 50.0 48.9 98% 70 - 130 6045056 04/26/06 20:02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichiorocthane-di 50.0 48.9 08% 70 - 130 6045096 04/26/06 20:02
Surrogate: Dibromaoffluoromethane 50.0 49.7 99% 79-122 6045096 04/26/06 20:02
Surragate: Dibramoffuoromethane 50.0 49.7 99% 79122 6045096 0426/06 20:02
Surrogate: Toluenc-d8 50.0 511 102% 78-121 6045096 04/26/06 20:02
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 5Lt 102% 78 - 121 6045096 04/26/66 20:02
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 50.0 523 103% T8 - 126 6043006 04/26/06 20:02
Surrogate: 4-Bromofinorobenzene 50.0 523 105% 78- 126 0045096 04/26/06 20:02
6045320-BS81

Benzene 50.0 46.4 ug/L 93% 79-123 6043320 04/27/06 11:48
Benzene 50.0 46.4 up/l, 93% 79-123 6045320 04/27/06 11:48
Ethylbenzene 50.40 42,7 ug/l, 85% T9-125 6045320 04/27/06 11:48
Ethylbenzene 50.0 427 ug/l. 85% Ta- 125 6045320 04/27/06 11:48
Toluene 50.0 43.2 u/l, 86% 78-122 6045320 04/27/06 11:48
Toluene 50.0 43.2 ug/l. 86% 78-122 6045320 04/27/06 11:48
Kylenes, total 150 139 ugf, 93% 79-130 6045320 04/27/06 11:48
Xylenes, total 150 139 ug/l. 93% 79-130 6045320 04/27/06 11:48
Tertiaty Buty! Alcoliol 500 412 ugfl, 82% 42 - 154 6045320 04/27/06 11:48
Survogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 43.6 87% 70 - 130 6045320 04/27/06 11:48
Surrogate: ,2-Dichforoethanie-d4 300 43.6 87% 70 - 130 6045320 04/27/06 11:48
Surrogate: Dibromafluoramethane 50.0 48.7 97% 79-122 6045320 04/27/06 11:48
Surrogate: Dibromafluoramethane 50.0 48.7 97% 79-122 6045320 04/27/06 101:48
Surrogate: Tohiene-d8 50.0 51.3 103% 78 - 121 6045320 04727006 11:48
Surragate: Tolene-d8 50.0 513 103% 78 - 121 6045320 04/27/06 F1:48
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 50.0 5.0 102% 78 . 126 6045320 04/27/06 1148
Surrogate: 4-Bramoffworobenzene 50.¢ 5L.0 102% 78 4126 6045320 04/27806 11:48
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarhons
6045096-BS1

Gaseling Range Organics 3050 2260 gl 4% 67- 130 6045096 14/26/06 20:02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 300 489 98% T0-130 6045096 04/26/06 20:02
Surrogate: DibromafTuoromethane 5.0 49.7 §9% - 130 6045096 04/26/06 20:02
Surragate: Toluene-d8 50.0 301 102% 70 - 130 6045096 04/26/06 20:02
Surrogate: 4-Bromofinorabenzene 5040 523 105% 70- 130 6045096 04/26/06 20:02
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Test/America

AMAEYTICAL TESTIHMG CORPORATION 2980 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client  Delta Env. Consultants (San Josc) / SHELL {13653) Work Order: NPD2721
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 525t Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number; ~ SAP 135785

Atta Justin Link Received: 04/21/06 08:10

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS - Cont.

Target Analyzed
Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Dute/Time
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6045320-BS81
Gasoline Range Crgunics 3050 2430 uy/L 80% 67 - 130 0015320 04/27/06 11:48
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloreethane-d4 50.0 43.6 87% 70 - 130 6045320 04/27/06 11:48
Surrogate: Dibromuflworomethane 50,0 48.7 97% 70- 130 6045320 04/27/06 11:48
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 51.3 103% 70- 130 6045320 04/27/06 11:48
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 51.0 102% 70- 130 6045320 D4/27/06 11;48
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Test/America

ARALYTICAL TESTHHG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Raad Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

NPD2721

5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
SAP 135785

04/21/06 08:10

Work Grder:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Received:

Client  Delta Env, Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653)
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119

Attty Justin Link

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike
. Target Sample Analyzed

Analyte Orig. Val. MS Vat Q Units Spike Conc % Rec. Range Ratch Spiked Datef Fime
Volatile Grganic Compounds by EPA Mcthod 82608

6045096-MS1

Benzene 1.00E9 1.00E9 MITA ug/L 50.0 0% T1-137 6045096 NPD2721-0f 04/27/06 0455
Methiyl tert-Butyl Ether 20.8 439 M2 /L 50.0 16% 55-152 6045096 NPD2721-01 0472105 04:55
Lthylbenzenc EOOLED 1.00E9 MIA ugfL 504 0% T2-13 6045096 NPD2721-01 04727/66 04:55
Tolucne 1.001:9 1.00E9 MEHA ug/L 50.0 0% 73-133 6045096 NPD2721-01 04/27006 04:55
Kylenes, tofal 464 589 ug/L 150 83% 70 - 143 604 5096 NPD2721-01 04/27/06 04:55
Tediary Butyl Alcolok ND 17t ug/L 500 4% 19- 143 61145095 NPD2721-01 04/27/06 04:55
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichtoraethane-dd 603 ug/L 50.0 121% F0-130 6045096 NPD2721-0F 04/27/06 ©4:55
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichtorecthanc-dd 60.3 ug/l, 50.0 121% - 130 6045096 NPB2721-01 04/27/06 04:55
Surrogate: Dibromaoflioromethane 52.0 w/l, 50.0 104% 79 - 122 6045096 NPD2721-01 04/27/06 04:55
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 52.0 u/l, 50.0 104% - 122 6045056 NPDéTZl-Ol 04/27/06 04:55
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 51.6 ug/L 50.0 103% 78-121 6045056 NPD2721-01 04/27/06 04:55
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 516 ng/L 50.0 103% 78-121 6045096 NPD2721-01 04/27/06 04:55
Surrogate: 4-Bromofivarcbenzene 58.9 ug/L 50.0 118% 8- 126 6045096 NFD2721-0! 04/27/06 04:55
Srrrogaie: 4-Bromofinorobenzene 58.9 upfl 50.0 118% 78-120 6045096 NPD2721-01 04/27/06 04:55
Purgeable Petroleum Ilydrocarbons
6045096-MS1

Gasoline Range Organics 1000000000 1.00E9 MIA ug/L 3050 0% 60 - 140 6045090 NPD2721-01 04/27/06 04:55
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-di 60.3 ug/L 50.0 121% 0-200 6045095 NPD2721-01 04/27/06 04:55
Surrogate: Dilromoffuoromethane 52,0 ug/L 50.0 104% 0-200 6045096 NPD2721-0F 04/27/06 04:55
Survogate: Totuene-d8 51.6 uy/L 50.0 . 103% 0-200 6045096 Nl’b2721—01 04/27/06 04:55
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 58.9 [ 50.0 118% 0-200 0045096 NPD2721-01 04/27/06 04:55
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2660 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-2404

Client Delta Env. Consubtants (San Jose) / SHELL {13653) Work Order: NPD2721
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name; 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleaganton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: ~ SAP 135785

At Justin Link Received: 04/21/06 08:10

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike Dup

Spike “Farget Sample Analyzed

Analyle Orig. Val.  Duglicate Q Units Cone % Ree. Range  RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/I'ime
Yolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

6045096-MSD1

Benzene 1.00E9 1.00FY MHA ugfL .50.0 0%  71-137 0 23 6045096 NPD2721-01 04427006 05:17
Meihyl tert-Butyl Ether 20,8 356 M2 /L 50.0 30% 55-152 21 27 6045096 NPD2721-01 0:4/27/06 05:17
Lihylbenzene 1.00E9 1.005Y  MHA ug/L 50.0 0 72-139 0 23 6045096 NPD2721-01 04/27/06 05:17
Toluene 1.0BES IL.OOES  MHA ug/t. 50.0 0%  73-133 0 25 6045096 NPD2721-01 04/27/06 05:17
Kylengs, total 464 555 M2 ug/L 150 6l%  70-143 6 27 6045096 NPD2721-01 04427006 05:17
‘Fertiary Butyt Alcohol ND 165 ug/L 500 33% 19-183 4 39 6045096 NPD2721-01 04/27/06 05:17
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-did 599 ug/L 50.0 120% 70-130 6045096 NPD272E-01 04/27/06 05:17
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichioroethane-dit 59.9 ug/L. 3.0 120% 70 - 130 GO45096 NPD2721-08 04/27/06 05:17
Stwrrogate: Dibromoffuoromethane 53.0 ug/L. 506 106% 79-122 6045096 NPD2721-01 04/27/06 05:17
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 53.0 u/L 500 106% 79-122 6045096 NPD2721-01 04/27/06 05:17
Surrogare: Toluene-d8 52.0 ug/L 500 104%  78-121 6045096 NPD2721-01 04127106 05:17
Surragate: Toluene-d8 52,0 ug/L 300 4% 78-121 6045096 NPD272(-01 04/27/06 05:17
Survogate: 4-Bromoffuorohenzene 58.0 ug/L 500 6% T8-126 ‘ 6045096 NPD2721-01 04/27/06 05:17
Stirrogate: 4-Bromoflucrohenzenc 580 ug/L 500 116% 78-126 6045096 NPD2721-01 04/27/06 05:17
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6045096-MSD1

Gasoling Range Orpanics 1000000000 1.0019 MHA ug/L. 3050 0% 60-140 0 40 6345096 NPD2721-01 04/27/06 05:17
Strrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 599 ug/L 50.0 1206% 9-200 0045096 NPB2721-01 12706 05:17
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 53.0 ug/L. 500 106%  0-200 0045096 NPD2721-01 0H2706 05:17
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 520 ug/L 00 4% 0-200 6045096 NPD2721-01 04/27/06 05:17
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 58.0 ug/L 30.0 116%  0-200 6045096 NPD2721-01 04/27/06 05:17
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est/america
2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Work Order: NPD2721
Praject Name: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA

Project Number:  SAP 135785
04/21/06 08;10

Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653)
175 Berinal Rd., Suite 200

Sun Jose, CA 95119

Attn Justin Link

Client

Reccived:

CERTIVICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville

Method Matrix AIHA Nelac California
CA LUFT GC/MS Water X
NA Water
SW846 82608 Waler N/A X X
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ARALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

-

2860 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client  Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPD2721

175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA

San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number:  SAP 135785
Alln Justin Link Received: 04/21/06 08:10

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the lollowing analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Aualyte
CA LUFT GC/MS Water Gasoline Range Organics
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ARALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2860 Foster Creighton Road Nashvilla, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client  Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPD2721

175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name; 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA

San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 115785
Adtn Fustin Link Received: 04721706 Q8: 10

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS

M2 The MS and/or MSD were below the acceptance limits due to sample matrix interference. See Blank Spike (1.CS).
MHA Due to high levels of analyte in the sample, the MS/MSD calculation does not provide uscful spike recovery information, See

Blank Spike (1.CS).

METHOD MODIFICATION NOTES
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AMNALYFICAL TESTING CORPORATION
Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#

i I

NPD2721

Cooler Received/Opened On 4/21/06 8:10

1. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex enly) and Name of Courier below:_ 7 S / i »

uPs Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

2. Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened; 5-" O chrees Celsiu:
(indicate IR Gun ID#)

NA ADO466 AB0750 AD1124 100190 101282 @lﬂi;v
3. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?.......... et Rt @S?NO L
&  Elyes, how many and where: l/ /['/047,_
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dafed cmjectly" @...NO...N;\
5. Were custody papers inside 1] o O Prevarsrrranan e prerae e @....NO...NA
I cerfify that I gpened the cooler and answered qUEStions 1-5 (Itial), s iyiienseeisrsinnsiisemeessssnn I
6. Were custody seals on confainers: YES &) and Intact YES NO @
were these signed, and dated correctlyZammmmn:  1ovveresen... e e, YES...NO..@\
7. What kind of packing material used? @’p Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Plastic bag Paper Other None
8. Cooling process: éJ Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) . Dr_‘;' ice Other None
9. Did ali containers arrive in good conditlon CURDIOKEN)Z ot enrsmnsssesnssemsss s eees s (@S...NO...NA

10. Were all container labels complete (4, date, Signed, Pres., e107. e vvsiees s e s ersesssaans @S...NO...NA

11. Did all container labels and lags.ngrcc with castody PARCIS? et s e @S...NO;..NA
12. 4. Were VOA vials received?...cooinvonirmsnvesesssensssoresnns oo, verersrion ﬁs...m.i.m

h. Was there any obscrvable head space present in any VOA vialZ......cvomo s P YES...RD...NA
T certify that ¥ unloaded the cooler and answered gquestions 6-12 (ntial)..cnnenirnnenn, O

13. a. On preserved bottles did the pH fest strips suggest that preservation renched the correct PH level? YI-IS...NO..@\
b, Did the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were used........ [ \@...NO...NA

If preservation in-house was needed, record standard ID of preservative used here

" 14, Was residual chlorine present?...iieeeeeeniesreerseinn. YES...NO..,&A
I cerfify that T checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and ansyered guestions 13-14 (intial)......... )
15, Were custody papers property filled out (ink, signc(_], L300 [YTTETSN @....NO...NA
16, Did you sign the custody papers in the appreprinte place?,...... siverreanentarons T . e @S,...NO...NA
17. Were correct containers used for the ANalysis reqUESTEd? r uuiieiniiiissis e ressinressss sraererrenres @S...NO...NA

18. Was sufficlent amount of sample sent in each COMMAINET T viiririii s e rerere e 8., . NO...NA

nestions 15-18 (intial

I certify that X entered this project intg LIMS and answered

Lcertify that I attached a fabel with the nnigue LIMS number to ench container (intind)., e

19. Were there Non-Conformance issnes atlogin ' YES & Was a PIPE generated YIS NO #

BIS =Broken in s-hipmen‘t

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1
End of Form

Revised 3/9/06




Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Nashville Division .
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BCH

Coaler Recetved/Opened On_____04/21/2006 @ 08:10 —
1. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courler below:_ j D ((1 3

/ ! urs Velocity DHL " Route | Off-strect Mise.

o
2. Temperature of represenfative sampte or temperaturé blank swhen opened: ! ~ 3 Degrees Celsius
(indicate JR Gun ID#)

NA ADOA66 A00750 ADTE24 - 100130 101282 ’ayngcr ST

3. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?...... PPN crarraevenas @...NO,..,NA
a.  Ifyes, how many and where:r___ l '5:&’-"’\"

4, ‘Woere the seals intact, signed, and dated correctiy?......ovvrvruennes e Verrrvasirssnins T OO, @...NO...NA

5. Were custody papers inside cooler?u. i, eereran, fveaene v brvree YES..@...NA

1 certify that T opened the cooler and answered questions 1-5 (BB viseeioiiersosrssssemeenmmsens M\? :

6. Were eustody seals on containers: YIS @ and Intact YES NO @A
were these signed, and dated COPFECtIPT v svrirerrvreirinieerissssieesren YES...NO..@

7. 'What kind of packing material used? - :w P Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert

Plastic bag Paper Gther None

8. bno]ing process: @ Tee-pack Ice (direct contact) Dryice Other Noae

9, Did all eontaluers arrive in good condition (.nnbmkcn)? ........ B . @S...NO...NA

10, Were all container Inbels complete (#, date, signed, pres, e1e)? v issierierieasainireesisiesissenseces /&ES...NO...NA

11, Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?e.e. e @S...NO...NA

12, 8, Were VOA viRIS FeCeiVRdZuue i iieiniirrriianssimiciiimienrnineeseisnesstssarasesessssstersses ssiernrserse @S...NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.......... YES..{}D...NA

Lcerfify that I unloaded the cooler and answered guestions 6-12 (inHaD civceciinierrareenrsans Lesrssisanran m,

13. a. Onpreserved bottles did the pH test strips suggest that preservation reached the correct pH Ievel? YES.. .NO.@A
b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were uged..uv .. YES...NO...NA

If preservation in-housé was needed, redord standard ID of preservative used here

14, Was residunl chlorine Preseit? ., i i riersirraisiereassrsiernianiansessisersnsseassrios s ssissiiassisen e YES...NO...@.

1certify that I checked for ehlorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 13-14 (inflal)......... ﬁ?@'

15, ‘Were custody papers properly filled ont {inly, signed, e£e)?,..iuvreiiiiieiviiirienmerinsermnr. frevens . Yﬁ...NO...NA

16.  Did you sign the custody papers in the approprinte place? . viiviiiinienien. Censerara e Y@S....NO...NA

17, Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?, ovrvaaricoinn o inenennens Ternae . @S...NO...NA

18, 'Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?...... Grennes e e a e et ’ @S...NO...N/\

L certify that X entered this project into LIMS and answered questions 15-18 (intinl)...ioeceserennnrens G{L‘

I certify that Y attached a tabel with the unique LIMS number to each container {intiallesyerceiiremeenn T o

19. Were there Nen-Conformance issues at login  YES ﬁ) Was a PIPE gencrated YIS NO #

BI1S = Broken in shipment ' .

Cooler Receipt Form LE-1 Revised 3/9/06

End of Form

"~




EQUIVA Services LLC Chain Of Custody Record

Equiva Project Manager to be invoiced: 1 INCIDENT NUMBER (S&E ONLY):
Test America | & scenc: s sneneermys | Denis Brown 9[ 8| 9] 9| 5' 81 4 l 3| DATE: 41906
| TECKNICAL SERVICES | "'SAP or CRMT NUMBER (TS/GRMT).:
i LT PAGE: 1 of 1
]E] CRMT HOUSTON ] l t . |
SAMPLING COMPANT: LCG COOE: SITE ADCRESS (SUntt and City)! GLOBAL 10 NG5
Delta Environmentai Consultants 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton T0OB00101267
ADDRESE: EDF CELVERAEBLE TQ (Responsidls Parly or Designae): PHONE NO.: EsIALL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NO..
175 Bernal Rd #200, San Jose, CA 95119
FROIECT GONTART (ardesry or FOF Repar 1o Justin Link 408-826-1865 jlink@daltaenv.com SJ52-51H-1
Lee Dooley SAMPLER NAME(S} (Print}: TLABLSEGNLY . i
TELEPHONE: FAK: E-AAL: GRS .
(408) 224-4724 (408) 2258506 |Idocley@deltaeny.com Frane Sesic
TURNARGUND TIME [BUSINESS DAYS),
10 04vs JFALwrs [ 72 vouas [] senidms nours [ LESS THAN 24 HOURS REQUESTED ANALYSIS
— ] ®
O L - RwQCS REPORT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY: o %) - el
w o v g a1 E 2
GCIMS MTBE GONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL =12 le & a|® 2 FIELD NOTES:
s S| e 15 a » a
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: THECK 50K F £00 18 NEEDED lale 2% wio| |8 3 b 8 Containet/Praservative
FZ|8 mlE)8 EiZ|El2 i@z H or PID Readings
2 s | B8 2l=|= S|z iS¢ £ Jed or Laboratory Notes
NPD2721 5| 2|9z S1S13) |8l312 8|=lal 8| |&
it AT g [ = - =ia{= E|lBiEl«]|% = z
JO-Tad THEY. 2l o latal=lB] |&leis]tE |t 8 g al |8
05/01/06 23:59 o sis|nl& Qla|o|=sinle|Z|z|lEl2|= &
. o o © 2| & & k] o Q0 g | = o 813 n =
=2 2 ~= - "2} = - [s] [#] o a3 o o ©
& & 5183 Slg|ziziz|2|E|=|s|d]|B g
T y @ <) m - [ . - P £ = " VD -y -
Lag-a . R SAMPLING wor | =+ | B | Bia|2|8icin|lcld|Fic|g|ls|gix|E]x u TEMPERATURE GN RECEIPT C
uss MATRIX y 43 1
bse Field Sample ldentification SATE T cont. |2 (B |EEIEIE| 0|8 &GS |2|s|8ts|s|&|8|R £
= 4182006 {1230 | water | 5 | X1 X X x| AMPO 2
: . L~
s i
Vi , | Reseivedpf: (Signalure) Date; Tima:
T Daie PR i bl [ 772107 o0
Reimuishgby: | Signat Recéived by (Slgnature) Dafe: 7] Yime:
, T dg/?g/w (052
. azei T (S : Tune:
hed by: (Slafinture) 4_)0 'Oé f >b Receivad by (Sigrature) ) at ime:
|

STRIBUTION: White with final report, Green to Filef Yellow and Pinx to Client.
<

Z
Sy T2

- 10/16/00 Revision
Yo

QRQ Graphic {714) 868-9702



Date Printed: 4/16/06 5:08.00PM

COURIER PICK-UP (CLIENT ADDRESS)

Date Requested: 04/19/06 4:23PM Jelivery/Pickup Date: 04/20/06 Anvytime in AM
Requested By:  Delta Environmental Consultants [Shell] Client Contact: Jim
Client Address: Delta Environmental Consultants [Shell] Client Phone#:

175 Bernal Rd. Suite 200 Created By: Theresa Allen

San Jose, CA 95119 Project Manager: Theresa Allen
Miscellaneous Ifems Requesied:
Cooler(s): Ice: COC's: Misc Hems:
None None None None
Comments:
Cross Streets/Driving Directions: None Supplied
Comments; No Comments

Page 1of L. ..

Request Saved As: 4/19/06 pick up request -
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORANO

Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#

TestAmericy WA

NPD2717

Cooler Received/Openéd On 421006 &0 -
1. Indicate the Airbill T racking Numher (iast 4 d:gm for T Tcdex only) and [ fame of Conrier below:_ ' X S—/C}'

uPs Velocity DIL Route Off-street Misc.

2. Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank swhen opened, 5—’ O Degrecs Celsins
(indicate IR Gun ID#)

NA AOB4G6s - ADD750 AD1124 100190 101282

3. Were enstody seals on outside of cooler?....vnnnnnnvu......o.. e sreerraees e e P C\?ES?...ND....NA
a. If yes, how many and where: 1/ /J:}Oft 71-

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correetly?. i, e At ravn s s, YE NOLLNA

5. Were custody papers inslde CODIET? s ciitiiaan i ieeees e, S Mo i, o NOLLNA

1 cernfv that T opened the cooler and answer cd questions 1-5 {intial). ettt e bt eaeensnae | -

6. Were custody seals on containers: YIS ﬁ) and Intact YES . NO @\
were these signed, and dated [ 304 1) S [P freaan [ TP YES...NO.&

7. What kind of packing maferial used? @e}run Peanuts Vermiculife Foam Insert

Plastic bag Paper Other None

8. Cooling pracess: Ice_\' Iee-pack Ice (dircet contact) Dry ice Other Nene

9. Did all confainers arrive in goad condition ( unbroken)?....oicoervieerssroei, a@ NO...NA

10. Were all container iabels cun}ple!e (#, date, signed, pres., (00 ¥ S OSSR ﬁs...NO.. NA

11. Did all container labels and t:igs.agrce with custody DAPEISZ. ot e sranr s s er e e e enes @}S”.NO.‘..NA

12, 5. Were VOA vials received?ecnennnnuneeresrsrons oo 'S...NO.:.NA

b, Was there any observable head space present in any VOA VIAIZ .. .oveonmessssssessenmn. YES%?...NA

I certify that I unloaded the cooler and apswered QUESHONS 612 GRHAl. .. ureie st rieeiiersrersssinns

13, a. On preserved botfles did the I fest strips suggest that preservation reached the correct pH level? YES...NO..@
b. Did the bottle Inbels indicnie that the correct preservatives were used....iinsioennivinesss @ﬁ...NO...NA

If preservation in-house was needed, record standard ID of preservative uzsed here

14, "Was residunl chlorine present?...uivsueessessiesssessseesesssessnnns v ree e st are e s resrares YES..,N;];@A

1 certify that X cheeked for chlorine and PH a8 per SOP and answered guestions 13-14 (intial}..,;00s. _ (:)r

15, Were custody papers properly filied ont (nk, SIZNC, B10)2100mueiiresareniess e sete s e s ssiesans @JS....NO...NA

16, Did you sign the custody papers in the APPropriate PIACE? . .umviiieemiciiniianni s e s e eesa, ﬁJS....NO...NA
17. ‘Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?....... e e s nr @S...NO...NA
18, Was sufficient amunnt of sample sent in cach EODEANEIT. it riceee s er e s rrer s erenenss @S...NO...NA
I certify that Y entered this project into LIMS and answered questions 15-18 (Antial). e eenenesiiieey., Se-
. o e
I certify that I attached a Jabel with the unigye LYMS mnnber in each container ntial. e s,
19. Were there Non-Conformanee isswes atlogin ' YES l@ Was a PIPE gencrated YES NO 4
BIS = Bicken in shipment . )
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 3/9/06

End of Form




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPGRATION

Nashville Division ,
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BCH

Cooler Received/Opened On____ 04/21/2006 @ 08:10 —
wber Ty) and N RIS

1. Indieate the Airbill Tracking MNumber {Iast 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below;_

/ uPs Velocity DHL " Route Off-strect Misc.

o~
2. Temperature of representative sample or temperature bianl when apened: ! ~ } Degrees Celsius
(indicate IR Gun ID#)

NA AD0466 ADOTS0 AD1124 100190 101282 : aynger ST

3. Were custody seals on outside of cooler? i reiiani. [T PP N TSI Veeaesttes e @...NO....NA
A, Ifyes, how many and where: : l 'g;e“\’\—’

4, Were the seals Intact, signed, and dated correctly?....ovcvnnns WNOLLNA

3. Woere custody papers inside cooler?...i.vieaen. Cerrrerera s rbrrviraranars NTTITTTTISOIITPEOPTR 4 (1 LWNA

I cerify that T opened the cooler and answered questions T-5 (FHHAD . coreiserens teressseesssesssrestiesessesses

6. Were custody seals on containers: YES @ and Intact YES NO @

were these signed, and dated Correctly T  eirerenrinisissseresrrecrssrrssan YES...NO@)\
7. What ikind of packing material used? @@ Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Plastic bag Paper Other None
8. -Cooliug process: @ Tee-pack Ice (direct contact) Dryice Other None
9. Did all containers arrive In good condition (lunl)rokcn)?............................................................. NOLLUNA

10. ‘Were all container labels complete (#, date, SiEned, pres., 6667, mineecrssmrressiesssssoneeseesses @S.“NO...NA

11, Did all container Inbels and tags agree with custody papers?........ovevienrervernisiinsenserens Ceereisans ﬁs...NO...NA
12, a. Were VOA vinls recelved?.. urvieicieiiinisiasioenrennne TR i (f‘l? «NO...NA
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial7.. .. iemmisimimsisssisi YES..@}D...NA

T~

I certify that [ unloaded the cooler and answered questions 6-12 (AT . vorriseseerereises ineisnnsnes

13. a. On preserved bottles did the pH test strips suggest that preservafion reached the correct pH Tevel? YES,..NO., &)
b, Did the bottle labels Indiente that the correet preservatives wert MSed. v risresiesinn @S...NO...NA

1If preservation in-house was needed, record standard 1D of preservative used here

14, Was residual chlorine present?.... ... U A berer e Eran e ey YES...NO..@Q
Leertify that I checked foy elilorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 13-14 Gntial......... Fh— -
15, ‘Woere cusfody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, efc}?....uinvreren o NOLLUNA
16, Did you sign the custody papers in the ApPropriate PIACET .vursivvieiensesisaseesseersinsssessarsessereens @....VO...NA
17. Were correct containers nsed for the analysls requested?...oveerncennivisniarenerrnnn e @S...NO...NA
18, Was sufficient amount of sample sent in ench comiRiner? e @S...NO.,.NA
I certify that I entered this project into LIMS and answered questions 15-F8 (intialeiesrrrmrmmssass Sa

I certify that I attached a label with the unigue LIMS number to ench contamer-(intial),,.coiuieerrense :3?/

19, Were there Non-Conformance Issues at login ' YES @ Was a PIPT] generated YIS NO #

BI1S = Broken in shipment

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 3/9/06

End of Form




Ll (ESCAmMErica ST wines
Lab Identification {if necessary):

[ 74 - Irvine, California

Shell Project Manager to be invoiced:

T 74 - Morgan Hill, California . 1?{ / / 05
1 TA - Nashville, Tenneses J Denis Brown CATE: (?I
Qs PAGE: ) ot !
3 other (location}, [ NOT FOR ENV. REMEDIATION - NO ETIM - SEND PAPER INVOICE
SARPLING COMPANY: SITE ADDRESS: Strest and City State CLoBAL D NO:
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 11989 Dublin Bivd., Dublin CA T0600102083
ADDRESS: EDF GELIVERABLE TO (Responsible Paty of Detignse): PHONE NO.: E-MAIL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NO.
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 G ) ﬂ
PR RGT CONTRCT [aricory & POF Raport oy Heather Buckingham, Delta, San Joso__{(408) 8261866 hbuckingham@deltaenv. com ars DG OUTLH2
Michael Ninokata SAMPLER NANELS) tPriv) I
TELEPHONE: FAX { EvAL: !
408-573-0555 408-573-7771 mninckata@blainetech.com &"’ ) i
TURNARCUNC TIME (STANDARD IS 10 CALENDAR DAYS): D RESULTS NEEDED §
,@ so Osoav [Iapar Ozoar T 24Hours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
I 1a- rwaea rerorT ForMAT [ usT AcENCY; .
E
GC/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING AL e FIELD NOTES:
N @le :
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EDD 15 NOT NEEDED L] g % E N Contalnar/Presarvative
<2 - P D271 7 of PID Readings
Run TPH-d with Sitica gel clean up if detected. 1% g |§_ _ 05/01/06 23. or Laboratory Notes
2l 1By g |@|3 3:59
Sl lgigalal~lgigiadie|=|8|3
SHE EHEHHBHBUE
recepTviriFicaTonreauesTedll [ S |G |2 jaH e (S |82 sl 2
il B w|2| T w S0 E MPERATURE ON REGEIPT C°
. - SAMPLING NO.OF | = | = | W - w Zi%|oia|E]S TE
Field Sample Identification oATE | TIvE warRx | oo lE [EIEICHE|S (B2l |218 £|2
; 3 I
AL gl | ) 1o [x] IXIX] X M 2 bl
i .
D L s i bl Telx] ix L
i
- I 1337 [ x| Ixly ] |x 3
MY V sV 14 x| |x|¥] |x ¥
i
Relingueshed by: (Signah.re}_n Recaivad by: (S - Data: Time:
- JE e e e /o, Jizs
= p ctrp, | o7 e 1]
. e A 4 GLI6 (205
: Tead by: (Signatwre) ?J/f/ﬂé wn; y/ 2

- ekt ClienL
>0

QBQ Graphic (714) B88-8702
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Test/\merica

AMALYTHCAL TESTING CORPORATION 2880 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615.726-3404
May 22, 2000
Client:  Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPEI621
175 Bernal R, Suiie 200 Project Name: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Nbr: SAI 135785
Attn: Vera Fischer P/O Nbi: 98995843
Date Received:  05/12/06
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
EW-1 NPE1621-01 05/08/06 12:05

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipl form are alse included as an addendum
to this reporl,  If you have any questions relaling o this analytical repart, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's aceredidation,

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is nddressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and eonfidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notity us immediately at §15-726-0177.

California Certification Number: 01168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 3 pages, are included and arc an integral part of this report,

These results relate enly to the items tested. This repert shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

FJm Hatfield

Project Management

Page | of 8




Test/America

AHALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2660 Foster Creighton Road Mashyille, TN 37204 * 800-765-0080 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose)/ SHELL (13653} Worls Order NPE1621
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135785
Attn Vera Fischer Received: 05/12/06 08:15
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution  Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPE1621-01 (EW-1 - Water) Sampled: 03/08/06 12:03

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Terf-Amyl Mcthyl Ether ND ug/T, 0.500 1 03/17/06 21:19  5W846 82608 6052917
Benzene 559 ug/l, 5.00 10 05/19/06 03:04  S\W846 82603 6053974
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND wg/L 0.500 ] 05/17/06 21:19  5WS8406 8260B 6052917
Diisopropy] Ether ND ug/t. 0.500 1 05/17/06 21:19  SWE46 82608 6052917
Ethylbenzene 676 ug/l. 5.00 10 05/19/06 03:04  SW346 82608 6053974
Methyl test-Butyl Ether 43.9 ug/l, 0.500 1 05/17/06 21:19  SWW846 §260B 6052917
Tolucne 479 ug/L 5.00 10 05/19/06 03:04  SW846 82608 6053974
Tertiary Tyl Alcohol 162 ug/L 10.0 1 0S/17/06 21:19  SW846 8260B 6052917
Xylenes, total 586 ug/L 5.00 10 05/19/06 03:04  SWB846 8260B 6053974
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 102 % 05717406 21:10  SW846 82608 6052917
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-dd ¢70-130%) 100 % A5/19/06 03:04  SW846 826013 6053974
Surr: Dibromafluoromethane (79-122%) 110% 03/17/:06 21: 19 SIVS846 82608 6052917
Surr; Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 100 % 03/19/06 03:04  SIW846 82608 6053974
Surr: Toluene-d3 (78-121%) 105 % 05/17/06 21:19  SW846 82608 6052917
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 10l % 05/19/06 03:04  SW846 82608 6053974
Swrr: 4-Bromofluorebenzene (78-126%) 96 % 05717706 21:19  SIW346 82608 06052917
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene (78-126%) 104 % 05/1G9/06 03:04  SIW846 82608 6053974
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrecarbons

Gosoline Range Organics 16200 ug/L 500 10 05/19/06 14:28 ZA LUFT GC/ME 6053976
Surr: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (0-200%) 06 % 05/19/06 14:28 “A LUFT GCALL 6053976
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (0-200%) 99% 03/19/06 14:28 "A LUFT GCALL 6053976
Stirr: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 94 % 03/19/06 14:28 T4 LUFT GCALE 60653976
Sty 4-Bromofluorcbenzene (0-200%) 103 % 05/19/06 14:28 24 LUFT GCALL 6053976

Page 2 of 8




Test/\merica

ARALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashwille, TN 37204 * 800-765-0080 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consullants (San Jose}/ SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPE1621
175 Bemal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 5231 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanten, CA
San Jose, CA 93119 Project Number:  SAP 135783
Attn Vera Fischer Recoived: 05/12/06 08:15

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROI, DATA

Blanlc

Analyte Blank Value Q Unils Q.C. Baich Lab Number Anaiyzed Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 826013
6052917-BLK1

Tart-Amyl Methyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6052917 6052917-BLK] 08/17706 2012
Benzene <0200 ug/L 6052917 6052917-BLK]1 03/17/06 212
Ethyl tert-Butyi Ether <0.200 ug/L 6052917 6052917-BLK| 05/17/06 20:12
Diisopropy| Ether <0.200 ug/ 6052917 6052917-BLK 1 05/17/06 20:12
lithyibenzene <(.200 ug/, 6052917 6052917-BLK1 05/17/06 20:12
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether =0.200 ug/L aN32917 6052917-BLK1 05/17/06 20:12
Toluene =0.200 ug/L 6052917 G052917-BLK1 05/17/06 20;12
Tertiary Bulyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 6052917 6052917-BLK | OS/17/06 20012
Kylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6052917 605281 7-BLK]1 05/17/06 2012
Surrogate. 1,2-Dichioreethane-dd 108% a052917 a052917-BLK1 0317706 20:12
Swrragate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-dd 108%% 6052917 6052917-BLK1 0517406 20:12
Strrogate: Dibromoftuoromethane 112% 6052917 G052917-BLK1 03/17/06 20:12
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 112% 8052917 6052917-BLK 1 05/17/06 20:12
Surrogate: Tolwene-d8 105%% 6052917 6052917-BLKI Q5/17/06 20:12
Surrogate: Tolwene-d8 ‘ 105% 6052917 6052917-BLK1 05/1706 20:12
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 96% 6052917 6052917-BLK1 G506 20:12
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96% 6052917 605291 7-BLK1 03/17/06 2012
6053974-BLK1

Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6053974 G053974-BLK 05/19/06 00:33
Ethylbenzene <(.200 ug/l. 60353974 6053974-BLK L 05/19/06 00:33
Toluene <0200 g/l 6053974 6053974-BLK 1 05/19/06 00:33
Hylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6033974 6053974-BLK1 05/19/06 00:33
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 107% 6053974 6053974-BLK ] 05/19/6 00:33
Surragate: Dibromofluoromethone 101% 6053974 G0S3974-BLK 1 05/19/06 00:33
Surrggate: Toluene-d8 10825 6053974 6053974-BLK1 05/19/06 00:33
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 115% 6053974 6053974-BLK ] 05/19/06 00:33
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6052917-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <500 ug/L 6032917 6052917-BLKI 05/17106 20:12
Swrvogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 108% 6032917 6052917-BLK 1 05/17/06 20:12
Surragate: Dibromefluoromethane 112% 6052917 G052917-BLK] 0506 20012
Surragate: Toliene-d8 105%% 6052917 605291 7-BLK1 051706 20:12
Stirrogate: d-Bromofluorobenzens 96% 6052917 GO52917-BLK1 03/17/06 20:12
6063976-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/l. 6053976 6053976-BLK 1 05/19/06 14:00
Survogate: L2-Dichloroethane-dd 97% 6053976 6033976-BLK 1 05/19/06 14:00
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 101% 6033976 6053976-BLK 1 Q5/19/06 14:00
Swrrogate: Tolwene-d8 97% 6053976 6053976-BLK1 05/1946 14:.00
Surrogate: 4-Bromofinorobenzene 108% 6053976 G053976-BLK | 05/19/06 14:00

Page3 of' 8




LYY

Test/America

AMALYTUCAL TESTIMG CORPORATION 2860 Foster Creighton Road Mashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-728-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose)/ SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPEL621
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 260 Project Name: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
San JOSC, CA 95119 Pyojec[ Number: SAP 1357385

Attn Vera Fischer Rececived: 05/E2/06 08:15

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROIL DATA
Blanlk - Cont.

Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab NMumber Analyzed Date/Time

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Paged of 8




Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Dela Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (£3653) Work Order: NPELG2E
175 Bemal Rd,, Suite 200 Project Name: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
Son Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135785
Attn Vera Fischer Received: 05/12/06 08:15

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed

Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Ree. Range Batch Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounids by EPA Method 82608
6052917-BS51

Terl-Amyl dethyl Ether 50.0 51.0 ug/l. 102% 56 - 145 6052517 05/17/06 19:06
Benzene 50.0 46.4 ug/L 93% 79-123 6052917 03/17/66 1906
Ethyl ten-Buty] Ether 50.0 48.0 ug/T, 96% 64 - 141 6052917 05/17/06 19:06
iisopropy} Ether 50.0 46.2 ug/l 02% 73-135 60352917 05/17/06 19:.06
Ethylbenzene 500 43.4 ug/L 97% 79-125 6052917 05/17/06 19:06
Methy] teri-Butyl Ether 500 44.1 up/L, 88% 66 - 142 6032917 03/17/06 19:06
Toluene 500 43,3 ug/L 38% 78-122 6052917 05/1706 19:06
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 501 ug/L 100% 42-154 6032917 03/17/06 19:06
Kylencs, total 150 151 ug/L 101% 79-130 6052917 05/17/06 19:06
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 500 55.7 11%% 70 - 130 6052917 05/17/06 19:06
Strvogate: 1,2-Dichloveethane-dd 50.0 55.7 111% 70 -130 6052917 05/1706 19:06
Strvogate: Dibromafltoromethane 50.0 53.6 107% 79-122 6052917 05/17/06 19:06
Swreogate: Dibromafluoromethane 50.0 53.6 107% 79-122 6052817 051106 19:06
Surrogate: Toluene-ds 50.0 524 105% 18- 121 6052917 05/VH06 19:06
Swurrogate: Tolwene-ds 50.0 52.4 105% 8 -121 6052917 OS/17/06 19:06
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 50,0 51.6 103% 78-126 60529017 05/17/06 19:06
Stirrogale: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 51.6 103% 78-126 6052917 05/1706 19:06
6053974-B51

Benzene 500 50.4 ug/T, 101% 79-123 6053974 05/18/06 2317
Ethylbenzens . 50.0 51.8 : ug/L 104% - 125 6033974 05/18/06 23:17
Toluene 50.0 51.0 ug/L. 102% 78-122 6053974 05/18/06 23:17
Xylenes, total 153G 162 ug/L 108%% T9-130 6053974 05/18/06 23:17
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 50.0 49.0 948% F0-130 6053974 05/18/06 23:17
Survogate: Dibromaflnoromethane 50.0 407 95% 79-122 G053974 Q5118406 2317
Surrogate: Toluene-ds 50.0 50.2 100%% 8-121 6053974 05/18/06 23:17
Surrogate! 4-Bromofluorobenzene 500 51.5 103% 18- 126 6053974 03/18/06 23:17
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6052917-BS1

Gasoline Range Organics 3050 3550 . ug/L, 116% 67-130 032917 0537106 19:00
Surrogate ! 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 50.0 55.7 111% 70-130 06052917 05/17/06 {9:06
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 500 53.6 107% 70-130 6052917 05/17/06 19:06
Surragate: Toluene-d§ 50.0 524 105%% 70-130 6052917 05/17/06 19:06
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 51.6 10324 70-130 6052917 0517706 19:06
6053976-BS1

Gasoline Range Orpanics 3050 2600 ug/T, 35% 67-130 6053976 03/19/06 11:53
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichiorcetliane-dd 50.0 46.7 93% 70-130 6053976 05/19/06 11:53
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromathane 50.0 N2 100%% 0- 130 6033976 03/19/06 11:53
Surrogate! Toltene-d8 50.0 19.6 99% 70-130 6053976 05/19/06 11:53
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 50.0 49.3 100% 70-130 6053976 031906 11:53

Page 5 of 8




Test/America

ARARYTICAL TESTHHG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Read Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Clicnt  Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Wark Order: NPE1621
175 Bemal Rd., Suite 200 ) Project Name: 5251 Liapyurd Rd, Ptcasanton, CA
San JOSG, CA 95119 I)rojcct Number: SADP 135785

Altn  VeraFischer Recstved: 05/12/06 08:15

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROT, DATA
LCS - Cont,

Target Analyzed
Range Batch Date/Time

Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Unils %% RRec.

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

IPage 6 of 8




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Read Nashville, TM 57204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client  Delta Env. Consullants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPI1621
175 Beinal Rd., Suite 200 Projeet Name: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
San Jose, CA 9519 Project Number: ~ SAP 135785

Attn Vera Fischer Regeived: 05/12/06 08:15

CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville

Method Malrix AITA Nelao California
CA LUFT GC/MS Waler X
NA Water
SWE46 82008 Water N/A X X

Page 7 of 8




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2080 Foster Creighton Read Mashville, TH 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-728-3404

Client  Deltn Env. Consullants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPE1621

175 Bemal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 5251 Hopyard Ret, Pleasanton, CA

San Jose, CA 95119 Projcct Number: SAP 135785
Attn Vera Fischer Received: 05/12/06 08:15

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analylical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the {ollowing analytes included in this report

Methed Mateix Analvte
CALUFT GC/MS Water Gasoline Range Organies

Pagc 8 of' 8




b R T,

Tesmmemca

Nashville Division ’ “mlmm l““l lm ’m

ANAWYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#

NPE1621

Cooler Received/Opened On: 5/12/06@8 15
L Indicate the Asrbill T racking Number (Inst 4 digits for Fedex onty} and Name of Courjer below:,_ Cg ( . f 2

Fed-Ex
Temperature of representative sinple or temperature blank when opened; Z (S{ Degrees Celsiug
= ] e—————
(indieate IR Gun ID#) -

101282
3. Were custody seals on outside ofcoo]cr?........_.... ........... et vrriairian, e cerainn. rrearans con YES AND,L.NA

. Ifyes, how many and vhere;

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated CorTectly? .. i, [T e [T ]’ES.,..NO.@

5. Were custody papers inside coo]el" .NO...NA
I certify that I opélled the conicr and answered questiong 1-5 (intial)........... et eiuiseneas . E 4’_" >

6. Were custody seals on contajners: - YES WO and Intact YES NO (NA
were these smied,nnd dated correctly? YES., .NO
7. What kind of packing materiﬂl nsed? '7 " Bubhlcwray - Peanuts Vermiculite Toam Tnsert
Plastic bag Paper . Othor : None
8. Cooling process: @ Iee-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice chér None
9, ﬁtd all containers arrive in goad condition ( lmhl'oken)?................................,......'...........,... l NA
1. Were all contniner labels complete (#, dnte; si;gneﬂ pres., efe)?.., wNA

- 11, Did all container lahels and tapgs ﬂgrcewnth cusfcdy papers?... _ @.NO...NA
............. YES, .NO...NA'_'

12 1. Were VOA vials lecuwnd". e

bh. Was ﬂlc] ¢ any obser Vﬂble he‘id space pl escntm any VOA vnl" o e YES,

I certify that T emloaded the cnnler 'm(l fnnwered fuestions 6-12 (infigl). ............... BEEberisuiiriraiais
—
13. a. Onpr eser ved hottles rhd the pH ftest strips suggest that preservatlon reached the correct pil feve]? YL‘ N@
b. Did the bottlc Ixbels indicate that the coryr ect preservatives were used. ..., . e O.LNA

If preservation in- house was needed record standard ID of preservafive uged here

14. Was residual chlorine present?.......... s

Lcertify that T checked for ehlorine anrl pH a3 per SOP and answered questions 13-14 (intiaf).........

15, ‘Were custody papers properly (illed out (inl, signed, ctc)'?

16, Did you sign the tustody papers in the appropriate place?s. euerierenen, e,
17. Were correct cortniners used for fhe unalysw requested?................... e e b eaa pene
18. Was sufficicnt amount of sample sent In each container?........... .. TSP irreses [ETP—

Icertify that ¥ entered this project into LIMS rm_d angwered fuestions 15-18 (intial). ......

Y certify that ¥ attached a Iabel with the inigue LIMS number to each contriner {intial), .. Lersreminreias

19. Were there Non-Con formance issues at login YES NO WasaPIPR generated YES

BIS = Broken in shipment

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1
End of Form

Revised 3/9/06




LAB: Test America STL Other SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

Lab identification {if necessary):

3 1A - 1rvine, Calfformia Shell Project Manager to be invoiced: 'L 'INCIDENT NUMBER (ES ONLY) ...
TA - Morgan Hilt, € . . }
O 74 - Neghutc. e NPE1 621 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES i Denis Brown g 8 ” 9 g 5 8/ 43 DATE: 5/08/06
Osn 05/22/06 2359 | L] TeCrmicAL SERvICES ‘SAP-or, CRMT NUMEER (TS/CRMT)
: : e L . i PAGE; 1 of 1
Ol othes flocation)___ | O T rousTon | [ NOT 20R ENV. REMEDIATION - NG ETIM - SENG PAPER INVOICE
SAMPLING COMPANY: 106 CoDE: SITE ADDRESS: Street and Gity GLGRAL 1D RO
Delta Environmental 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton CA T0600101267
ADDREZS: EOF DELIVERABLE TO [Respansible Patty or Desiqnes): PHONE NO.: E-NLAIL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NG
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200, San Jose, CA 55115
TROJECT SONTACT Mardenpy o FOF Report ol Justin Link A408-026-1865 flink{@deltacnv.com SJ52-81 HA
Lee Dooley SAMPLER WRVELS] (Pt : LAB USEZ ONLY
TELEPHONE: AR TR Jim Bobey i I
408-3268-1880 AQB-225-8506 ldooley@deltaeny.com
TURMARGUND TIME (3TANDARD IS 10 CALENDAR DAYS): ] RESULTS NEEDED
UESTE! SIS
sto [l spar [Japar [T a2par [ 24HOURS ONWEEKEND REQUESTED ANALY
=
3 La - rwQce RePORT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY: - 2
f=3
2 .
GCRAS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL = 5 FIELD NOTES:
a id
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK 30X IFEDD IS NOT NEEDED [ | = f;_‘ - = Container/Freservative
T|® °lE - or PID Readings
§ 8 % = ‘g—'_ or Laboratory Notes
=~ i @ o wa — g =
- B g o w2
2if|lg|z2ial~|alBlEd|8|=|2|EE
2lf]18|%igl8|glg|8|8|8 |82z
_ Elxid s |xialBidle | Zle|=i3|E®T
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED cluwie|glainig|ele) g iglgs| 2935
TAE [ A IR T T el P T > g = TEMPERATURE ON RECERR] C°
, e - SAMPLING wor x|zl | Xlotleg | WS |a(@1ial| Et=(E S
use MATRIX [+ [ o = | &5 &
oy |  Fleld Sample Identification DATE | TINE cout. | & | B B |w|E|BjE|2 ||| B|E|SEF
EW-1 5i5i06| 12:05) water | 5 | * X X|x N'? E/62]-0/
o
. . _
Relnguished oy: k3ignature) ’ Wé’/ Dg’e: ?/57 é Tirng:
e o [ 717
g e[ ot " /743
Received by: {Signalure) Oa?':: ) 'ﬁg: i
) Sfi1hn Neul

11/1B/05 Revision

QR0 Graphic {714) B98.0702




SEQUOIA ANALYT!CAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG.

T iy et T o s e arrat R e B R e L i i g Doy P i e s

A e R L A oy P, i ey

I-I
o
&

5 CLIENT NAME: = )ufi{ / : DATE REC'D AT LAB: §- 6 . For Regulatory Purposes?
| REC.BY(PRINT) /.. TIMERECDATLAB: [ 7. ?3 _ DRINKING WATER  YES/

|
é WORKORDER: ‘ DATE LOGGED IN: - - : WASTE WATER  YES |
- : _ 5
% CIRCLE THE AEPROPRIATE'RESPONSE LAR  |DASH ' CLIENTID .| CONTAINER |PRESERY oH SAMPLE] DATE REMARKS: __
b - SAMPLE # | f..r T DESCRIPTION| ATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLER CONDITION (ETC.)
1. Custody Seal(s) Presentﬁfb’s'e SR —— D ‘ I— / - §§
. Intact/ Broken* ' /- %
| 2. Chain-of-Custody _-~-Praspnt/ Absent* ' - 1 -
3. Traffic Reports or - \*'—~/_ ' ' : i i |- pd f}
{__ Packing List: Preser;@nt : o - e o5
4. Airbill: Aitbilt / Stcker ' - L e i
B ' Present fAbsent : - ) pd "
5. Airbill #_———— - , ' ' e 2
- 5. Sample Labels: /@%mﬁ/ Absent ' . ' ‘ o
§ 7. Sample IDs: d/ Not.Listed - | 7 %
: ' __baChain-of-Custody | - ‘ /. ?
| 8. Sample Condition:  ('Intagt/ Broken* /- \ iR o
: ' eaking* ' N K
r 9. Does information on chain-of-custody, l ' C'i 7 £
il traffic reports and sampie labels = ' Ny ' f
_agree? ﬁ;f’No* v )/ .
H10. Sample received w:thm -~ - ) - l/b
o hold time?  feSINor '/ ;
: % 11. Adequate sample volume A ':
§ recejved? 723/ No* : N
12 Proper preservatves used?  Vasd No* R : / ;
13 Trip Blank / Terp Blank Recewed‘? : i
{circle which, # ves) : eg’/ NG /
14. Read Temp: : q'_ LE o
Corrected Temp: S ' A i
s corrected temp 4+-2°C?  Yes/No™ _ P E‘?
%{Acceptance range for samples requiring thermal pres.) W ' .
*"Exceptron (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE e s‘}
OI' Prob]e C - - T T A T s:w e T B 2 e T TR e A i A BT .,»"n:..sa:.,, i

SRL Revision 7 :
Replaces Rev 5 (07/153/04)
‘Effective 07/18/05

*IF CERCLED CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD oF RESOLU'HON i
Page f of _





